
See	discussions,	stats,	and	author	profiles	for	this	publication	at:
http://www.researchgate.net/publication/235419564

CITES	and	Succulents	a
user's	guide

BOOK	·	JANUARY	2000

CITATION

1

READS

62

5	AUTHORS,	INCLUDING:

Matthew	J.	Smith

55	PUBLICATIONS			918
CITATIONS			

SEE	PROFILE

Maurizio	Sajeva

Università	degli	Studi	di	…

88	PUBLICATIONS			235
CITATIONS			

SEE	PROFILE

Available	from:	Maurizio	Sajeva

Retrieved	on:	15	December	2015

http://www.researchgate.net/publication/235419564_CITES_and_Succulents_a_user%27s_guide?enrichId=rgreq-ca857d55-3fbd-47da-aab1-23e40a07f248&enrichSource=Y292ZXJQYWdlOzIzNTQxOTU2NDtBUzoxMDMwMzUxNzA3MjE4MDdAMTQwMTU3NjkwODI4OA%3D%3D&el=1_x_2
http://www.researchgate.net/publication/235419564_CITES_and_Succulents_a_user%27s_guide?enrichId=rgreq-ca857d55-3fbd-47da-aab1-23e40a07f248&enrichSource=Y292ZXJQYWdlOzIzNTQxOTU2NDtBUzoxMDMwMzUxNzA3MjE4MDdAMTQwMTU3NjkwODI4OA%3D%3D&el=1_x_3
http://www.researchgate.net/?enrichId=rgreq-ca857d55-3fbd-47da-aab1-23e40a07f248&enrichSource=Y292ZXJQYWdlOzIzNTQxOTU2NDtBUzoxMDMwMzUxNzA3MjE4MDdAMTQwMTU3NjkwODI4OA%3D%3D&el=1_x_1
http://www.researchgate.net/profile/Matthew_Smith61?enrichId=rgreq-ca857d55-3fbd-47da-aab1-23e40a07f248&enrichSource=Y292ZXJQYWdlOzIzNTQxOTU2NDtBUzoxMDMwMzUxNzA3MjE4MDdAMTQwMTU3NjkwODI4OA%3D%3D&el=1_x_4
http://www.researchgate.net/profile/Matthew_Smith61?enrichId=rgreq-ca857d55-3fbd-47da-aab1-23e40a07f248&enrichSource=Y292ZXJQYWdlOzIzNTQxOTU2NDtBUzoxMDMwMzUxNzA3MjE4MDdAMTQwMTU3NjkwODI4OA%3D%3D&el=1_x_5
http://www.researchgate.net/profile/Matthew_Smith61?enrichId=rgreq-ca857d55-3fbd-47da-aab1-23e40a07f248&enrichSource=Y292ZXJQYWdlOzIzNTQxOTU2NDtBUzoxMDMwMzUxNzA3MjE4MDdAMTQwMTU3NjkwODI4OA%3D%3D&el=1_x_7
http://www.researchgate.net/profile/Maurizio_Sajeva?enrichId=rgreq-ca857d55-3fbd-47da-aab1-23e40a07f248&enrichSource=Y292ZXJQYWdlOzIzNTQxOTU2NDtBUzoxMDMwMzUxNzA3MjE4MDdAMTQwMTU3NjkwODI4OA%3D%3D&el=1_x_4
http://www.researchgate.net/profile/Maurizio_Sajeva?enrichId=rgreq-ca857d55-3fbd-47da-aab1-23e40a07f248&enrichSource=Y292ZXJQYWdlOzIzNTQxOTU2NDtBUzoxMDMwMzUxNzA3MjE4MDdAMTQwMTU3NjkwODI4OA%3D%3D&el=1_x_5
http://www.researchgate.net/institution/Universita_degli_Studi_di_Palermo?enrichId=rgreq-ca857d55-3fbd-47da-aab1-23e40a07f248&enrichSource=Y292ZXJQYWdlOzIzNTQxOTU2NDtBUzoxMDMwMzUxNzA3MjE4MDdAMTQwMTU3NjkwODI4OA%3D%3D&el=1_x_6
http://www.researchgate.net/profile/Maurizio_Sajeva?enrichId=rgreq-ca857d55-3fbd-47da-aab1-23e40a07f248&enrichSource=Y292ZXJQYWdlOzIzNTQxOTU2NDtBUzoxMDMwMzUxNzA3MjE4MDdAMTQwMTU3NjkwODI4OA%3D%3D&el=1_x_7


CITES and Succulents 

An introduction to succulent plants covered by 

the Convention on International Trade in 

Endangered Species 

 

Written by 

H. Noel McGough, Madeleine Groves, 

Matthew Mustard and Chris Brodie 

Royal Botanic Gardens, Kew 

United Kingdom 

 

Maurizio Sajeva,  

Dipartimento di Scienze Botaniche 

Università di Palermo 

Italy 

 

The Board of Trustees, Royal Botanic Gardens, Kew 

2004 

cb22kg
Text Box
Home Page 

http://www.rbgkew.org.uk/data/cites.html


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

© The Board of Trustees of the Royal Botanic Gardens, Kew 2004 

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, 
stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form, or by any 
means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, 
without written permission of the publisher unless in accordance with 
the provisions of the Copyright Designs and Patents act 1988. 

 

First published in 2004 by 
Royal Botanic Gardens, Kew 
Richmond, Surrey, TW9 3AB, UK 
www.kew.org 

ISBN 1 84246 095 1 

 

 

 

For information or to purchase all Kew titles please visit 
www.kewbooks.com or email publishing@kew.org 

 

 

 

 

Cover image: © RBG Kew. 



 

CONTENTS 

Introduction .......................................................................................................i 

Acknowledgements ..........................................................................................ii 

How to use this presentation pack .................................................................. iii 

References and Resources .......................................................................... iv-ix 

Slide index................................................................................................... x-xi 

 

Slides and speaker’s notes .......................................................................... 1-44 
 

 Introductory slides ........................................................................... 1-2 

 Introduction to Succulent Plants ...................................................... 3-8 

 Succulent Plants on CITES ............................................................ 9-27 

 Implementing CITES for Succulent Plants ...................................29-35 

 Additional slides ...........................................................................37-44 

 

 

Index ...........................................................................................................45



 

 



Introduction 

i 

INTRODUCTION 

‘CITES and Succulents’ has been produced with the aim of providing an 
introduction to the succulent plants on CITES (excluding Cactaceae). This 
includes identification, trade, and the implementation of CITES for succulent 
plants. 

The guide is primarily intended as a training tool for those working with the 
Convention, namely CITES Management Authorities, Scientific Authorities and 
enforcement agencies. However, it is also likely to be of interest to a much wider 
audience, especially those interested in how CITES works for this large and 
commercially important group of plants.  

‘CITES and Succulents’ has been designed so that it can be easily adapted to 
match the needs of the presenter. We encourage the user to ‘tailor’ the 
presentation to suit their audience. In addition to the speakers notes we have 
provided a bibliography and list of resources. We hope you find the pack not only 
a useful tool for developing your presentations, but also a convenient reference 
book.  Please use this training tool and feed back your comments to us so we can 
revise future editions to suit your needs. 

 

Noel McGough, 

Head of the Conventions and Policy Section, 

UK CITES Scientific Authority for Plants, 

Royal Botanic Gardens, Kew 

 



Acknowledgements 

ii 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

The authors wish to thank the following for their expertise and guidance in the 
preparation of this pack: Wendy Byrnes, Susan Carter, Margarita Clemente 
Muñoz, Kate Davis, Urs Eggli, Felix Forest, Alec Fraser, Chris Haysom, Jonas 
Lüthy, Deborah Rhoads Lyon, Lourdes Rico-Arce, Andrew Newman, Sabina 
Michnowicz, Wolfgang Stuppy, Nigel Taylor and Ger van Vliet.  

The pack was funded by the United Kingdom’s CITES Management Authority, 
the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (Defra). 

Images: Slides: 4-8, 10-27, 29-39, 41. © Royal Botanic Gardens, Kew. Slides: 8, 
15, 33, 36. © M. Sajeva. Slides: 2, 10, 12, 16, 17, 20. © Sajeva & Costanzo 1994. 
Slides: 4, 5, 10, 15, 20, 25, 39, 40. © Sajeva & Costanzo 2000. Slide 12. © U. 
Eggli. 



How to use this presentation pack 

iii 

HOW TO USE THIS PRESENTATION PACK 

This pack consists of slides and speaker’s notes for a presentation on the succulent 
plants listed in the CITES Appendices. The presentation is divided into three 
separate topic areas that can be used and adapted according to the background, 
interests and needs of your audience (Introduction to Succulent Plants, Succulent 
Plants on CITES, Implementing CITES for Succulent Plants). 

A fourth section of additional slides and speaker’s notes provides detail on some 
extra topics that you can add to your presentation, as you think appropriate. The 
slides have been drafted in general terms with the hope that they will remain 
current, and therefore of use, for the foreseeable future. 

Suggested speaker’s notes accompany each slide. These notes are more specific 
than the slides and reflect information current as of August 2004. We have written 
these for speakers to use verbatim.  Of course, all speakers are encouraged to 
express their personal style and to use notes as closely or as loosely as they feel 
comfortable! 

We hope that this pack will provide a useful starting point from which you can 
tailor the slides, and accompanying speaker’s notes, to reflect the specific needs of 
your audience, the length of the presentation and your own personal style. For 
example, you could illustrate some slides with examples from your own region or 
institution, or supplement the slides with extra images, such as cartoons, 
photographs, or newspaper cuttings. Such measures will undoubtedly increase the 
impact of an individual presentation. In addition, the slides can be printed onto 
transparency sheets for use with an overhead projector. Alternatively, they can be 
photocopied from this book, or printed as handouts from the Microsoft® 
PowerPoint® file on the CD-ROM, and given out to an audience for information. 

CD-ROM 

The CD-ROM contains the following files: 

• ‘CITESSucculents.ppt’, a Microsoft PowerPoint® presentation containing the 
slides and speaker’s notes. You will need Microsoft PowerPoint 97® (or a 
more recent version) installed on your computer to view and customise this 
file. 

• ‘CITESSucculents.pdf’, an Adobe Acrobat® presentation. You cannot modify 
this presentation but it can be viewed in “full screen” mode using Adobe 
Reader®. You will need Adobe Acrobat Reader® installed on your computer 
to view this file (can be downloaded from www.adobe.com). 

• ‘CITESSucculentsBW.pdf,’ an Adobe Acrobat® presentation in black and 
white. 

• ‘CITESSucculentsPack.pdf’, this is a full copy of the text for the pack 
including the introduction, references and speaker’s notes. This allows you to 
view the complete electronic document as well as print off part or all of the 
pack. You will need Adobe Reader® installed on your computer to view this 
file (can be downloaded from www.adobe.com). 



References and resources 

iv 

REFERENCES AND RESOURCES 

References to the Convention 

CITES (2003 and updates). CITES Handbook. Secretariat of the Convention on 
International Trade in Endangered Species of Wild Fauna and Flora, Geneva, 
Switzerland. This handbook includes the text of the Convention and its 
appendices, a copy of a standard permit and the text of the Resolutions and 
Decisions of the Conference of the Parties. 

Wijnstekers, W. (2003 and updates). The Evolution of CITES, 6th edition. 
Secretariat of the Convention on International Trade in Endangered Species of 
Wild Fauna and Flora, Geneva, Switzerland. The most comprehensive and 
authoritative reference available to the Convention, written by the CITES 
Secretary General. Updated on a regular basis. 

Rosser, A. and Haywood, M. (Compilers), (2002). Guidance for CITES Scientific 
Authorities. Checklist to assist in making non-detriment findings of Appendix II 
exports. Occasional Paper of the IUCN Species Survival Commission No. 27. 
IUCN - The World Conservation Union, Gland, Switzerland and Cambridge, 
United Kingdom.  The first attempt to define guidelines to be used by Scientific 
Authorities when they make the non-detriment statement required before issuance 
of a CITES export permit. 

The CITES website (www.cites.org) contains a wide variety of information on the 
Convention, species listed on the Appendices, key addresses and contacts, reports 
of meetings and working groups, new publications and websites and a diary of 
events. 

Reviews of the Convention 

Hutton, J. and Dickson, B. (2000). Endangered Species, Threatened Convention. 
The Past, Present and Future of CITES. Earthscan, London, United Kingdom.  A 
critical assessment of CITES from the sustainable use perspective. 

Oldfield, S. (Editor), (2003). The Trade in Wildlife: Regulation for Conservation. 
Earthscan, London, United Kingdom. Critically reviews the international trade in 
wildlife. 

Reeve, R. (2002). Policing International Trade in Endangered Species. The 
CITES Treaty and Compliance. Royal Institute of International Affairs. Earthscan. 
London, United Kingdom. A detailed study of the CITES compliance system. 
Extremely limited in its reference to plants. 

Standard References for Plants - Checklists 

Carter, S. and Eggli, U. (2003). The CITES Checklist of Succulent Euphorbia 
Taxa (Euphorbiaceae). Second edition. German Federal Agency for Nature 
Conservation, Bonn, Germany.  Reference to the names of succulent Euphorbias. 

Hunt, D. (1999). CITES Cactaceae Checklist. Second edition. Royal Botanic 
Gardens, Kew, United Kingdom.  Reference to the names of Cactaceae, the cactus 
family. 



References and resources 

v 

Mabberley, D.J. (1997). The Plant-Book. Second edition. Cambridge University 
Press, Cambridge, United Kingdom. The reference for the generic names of all 
CITES plants, unless they are superseded by standard checklists adopted by the 
Parties as referenced in this list. 

Newton, L.E. and Rowley, G.D. (Eggli, U. Editor), (2001). CITES Aloe and 
Pachypodium Checklist. Royal Botanic Gardens, Kew, United Kingdom.  
Reference for the names of Aloe and Pachypodium. 

Willis, J.C., revised by Airy Shaw, H.K. (1973).  A Dictionary of Flowering 
Plants and Ferns. 8th edition. Cambridge University Press. Cambridge, United 
Kingdom. For generic synonyms not mentioned in The Plant-Book, unless they 
are superseded by standard checklists adopted by the CITES Parties as referenced 
in this list. 

UNEP-WCMC (2003). Checklist of CITES Species. UNEP-WCMC, Cambridge, 
United Kingdom. The COP has adopted this Checklist and its updates as the 
standard reference for species included in the Appendices to the extent that it is 
accepted by the Nomenclature Committee. Therefore, it should be noted that the 
names included in the UNEP-WCMC list accepted by the Nomenclature 
Committee are only those in the publications listed in this section of CITES and 
Succulents. 

CITES Checklists are updated on a regular basis by the CITES Nomenclature 
Committee. See the CITES website for more information: www.cites.org. 

Further References 

Anderson, E.F. (2001). The Cactus Family. Timber Press, Portland USA.  A well 
illustrated comprehensive guide to the Cactus family. 

CITES (1993- ). CITES Identification Manual, Volume 1 Flora. Secretariat of the 
Convention on International Trade in Endangered Species of Wild Fauna and 
Flora. Geneva, Switzerland. This is the official CITES identification manual. 
Parties are required to produce sheets for the manual if they successfully propose 
a species for listing. New identification sheets are added to this ring bound manual 
on an ongoing basis. Essential for anyone working on CITES and plants. 

Chen, V.Y. and Song, M. (2000).  Guide to CITES Plants in Trade. (Chinese 
edition). TRAFFIC East Asia. 

Eggli, U. (Editor), (2001). Illustrated Handbook of Succulent Plants: 
Monocotyledons. Springer-Verlag Berlin, Germany. Includes Agave, Aloe, 
Dioscorea and Nolina. 

Eggli, U. (Editor), (2002). Illustrated Handbook of Succulents Plants: 
Dicotyledons. Springer-Verlag Berlin, Germany.  Includes Pachypodium, 
Didiereaceae, Euphorbia, Fouquieria, Anacampseros, Avonia and Lewisia. 

Eggli, U. (Editor), - In press (2003). Illustrated Handbook of Succulent Plants: 
Crassulaceae. Springer-Verlag Berlin, Germany.  Includes Dudleya. 

Eggli, U. and Taylor, N.P. (Editors), (1991). List of Cactaceae Names from 
Repertorium Plantarum Succulentarum (1950-1990). Royal Botanic Gardens, 
Kew, United Kingdom. 



References and resources 

vi 

Eggli, U. and Taylor, N. P. (Editors), (1994). List of Names of Succulent Plants 
Other Than Cacti Published 1950-1992 from Repertorium Plantarum 
Succulentarum. Royal Botanic Gardens, Kew, United Kingdom. 

Golging, J. (Editor), (2002). Southern African Plant Red Data Lists. Southern 
African Botanical Diversity Network Report No. 14. National Botanical Institute, 
Pretoria, South Africa. Country reviews, species profiles and full threat 
assessments. Attractive full colour Red Data Book, high quality production and 
content. Highly recommended. Also available on CD-ROM as a database. 

Hilton-Taylor, C. (Compiler), (2000-). IUCN Red List of Threatened Species. 
IUCN-The World Conservation Union. Gland, Switzerland and Cambridge, 
United Kingdom. The official IUCN list of threatened plants and animals, 
published as a booklet with CD-ROM. The list is constantly being updated and 
improved. For the latest version check the Red List website on www.redlist.org. 

Lange, D. and Schippmann, U. (1999). Checklist of medicinal and aromatic plants 
and their trade names covered by CITES and EU Regulation 2307/98 Version 3.0. 
German Federal Agency for Nature Conservation. Bonn, Germany. 

Lüthy, J.M. (2001). The Cacti of CITES Appendix I. CITES Management 
Authority of Switzerland. Bern, Switzerland.  Also available on CD-ROM. This is 
an excellent identification guide for CITES Appendix I Cacti. Includes checklist, 
synonyms, common names, descriptions, trade profiles, information on similar 
species, a bibliography and fine line drawings of each taxon. Highly 
recommended. 

Mathew, B. (1994). CITES Guide to Plants in Trade. UK Department of the 
Environment, London, United Kingdom. Now dated, but contains colour 
photographs and descriptions of the major CITES plant groups controlled and 
traded in the early 1990's. 

Newton, D.J. and Vaughan, H. (1996). South Africa’s Aloe ferox Plants, Parts 
and Derivatives Industry. TRAFFIC East/Southern Africa.  An excellent review 
of the Alox ferox trade.  

Newton, D.J. and Chan, J. (1998). Trade Review: South Africa's Trade in 
Southern African Succulent Plants. TRAFFIC East/Southern Africa. Definitive 
review of the succulent plant trade in the region. 

Oldfield, S. (Compiler), (1997). Cactus and Succulent Plants - Status Survey and 
Conservation Action Plan. IUCN/SSC Cactus and Succulent Specialist Group. 
IUCN, Gland, Switzerland and Cambridge, United Kingdom. The official IUCN 
Action Plan. Contains useful reviews of the major groups. 

Rapanarivo, S.H.J.V., Lavranos, J.J., Leeuwenberg, A.J.M. and Röösli, W. 
(1999). Pachypodium (Apocynaceae): Taxonomy, habitats and cultivation. A.A. 
Balkema, Rotterdam, The Netherlands.  A comprehensive review of the genus. 

Robbins, C.S. (2003). Prickly Trade. Trade and conservation of Chihuahuan 
Desert Cacti. TRAFFIC North America.  Recent review of the impact of Cactus 
trade in the region. 

Rowley, G.D. (1987). Cauduciform and Pachycaul Succulents. Strawberry Press, 
Mill Valley, USA. 



References and resources 

vii 

 

Rowley, G.D. (1992). Didiereaceae, Cacti of the Old World. British Cactus & 
Succulent Society, United Kingdom.  

Rowley, G.D. (1995). Anacampseros, Avonia, Grahamia. A  grower’s handbook. 
British Cactus and Succulent Journal, United Kingdom. 

Sajeva, M., Cattabriga, A., Orlando, A.M. and Oddo, E. (1992). Handbook for the 
identification of Cactaceae and other succulents included in the Appendix I of the 
Convention on International Trade in Endangered Species of Wild Fauna and 
Flora (CITES). Piante Grasse, 12 (Suppl.):1-31. 

Sajeva, M. and Costanzo, M. (1994). Succulents - The Illustrated Dictionary. 
Cassell, London United Kingdom. 

Sajeva, M. and Costanzo, M. (2000). Succulents II - The New Illustrated 
Dictionary. Timber Press, Portland USA. Very well illustrated guides to the major 
succulents of interest to collectors. 

Sandison, M. S., Clemente Muñoz, M., de Koning J. and Sajeva, M. (1999). 
CITES and Plants - A User’s Guide. Royal Botanic Gardens, Kew, United 
Kingdom. First 'slide pack' of 40 slides and text produced in English, French and 
Spanish. 

Sandison, M. S., Clemente Muñoz, M., de Koning J. and Sajeva, M. (2000). 
CITES and Plants - A User’s Guide. (Chinese Edition). Royal Botanic Gardens, 
Kew, United Kingdom. Edited by Vincent Y. Chen and Michael Song and 
produced by TRAFFIC East Asia. The User's Guide in Chinese. 

Schippmann, U. (2001). Medicinal Plants Significant Trade Study CITES Project 
S-109. Plants Committee Document PC9 9.1.3.(rev.). BfN - Skripten 39. German 
Federal Agency for Nature Conservation, Bonn, Germany. An excellent overview 
of the trade in CITES listed medicinal plants. 

CD-ROM 

CITES (2002-). CITES training presentations. CITES Secretariat, Geneva, 
Switzerland. A range of training presentations produced by the Capacity Building 
Unit of the CITES Secretariat. Produced on 'business card' sized CD-ROM. These 
are essential tools for anyone carrying out CITES training. 

CITES (2003). CD-ROM version of the CITES website (www.cites.org). Full 
version of the CITES website on CD-ROM. Available from the CITES 
Secretariat. 

Web Sites 

There are a large number of sites of some interest to CITES workers. Many 
national CITES authorities have their own dedicated websites. The following are 
key sites, they will lead you to as many other sites as you have time to spend on 
the Web. 

CITES Home Page: Official site of the CITES Secretariat. Includes lists of 
Parties, Resolutions and other documents. www.cites.org. 

http://www.cites.org
http://www.cites.org


References and resources 

viii 

European Commission: Information on the Wildlife Trade Regulations that 
implement CITES within the European Union. www.eu-wildlifetrade.org. 

UK CITES Website: Website maintained by the UK CITES authorities that aims 
to provide information and updates on CITES-related matters as they pertain to 
the United Kingdom and its Overseas Territories. www.ukcites.gov.uk. 

IUCN - The World Conservation Union: The world’s largest professional 
conservation organisation. IUCN brings together governments, non-governmental 
organisations, institutions and individuals to help nations make the best use of 
their natural resources in a sustainable manner. www.iucn.org. 

IUCN Species Survival Commission: SSC is the IUCN’s foremost source of 
scientific and technical information for the conservation of endangered and 
vulnerable species of flora and fauna. Specific tasks are carried out on behalf of 
IUCN, such as the monitoring of vulnerable species and their populations, the 
implementation and review of conservation action plans and the provision of 
guidelines, advice and policy recommendations to governments, agencies and 
organisations regarding conservation and management of species and their 
populations. www.iucn.org/themes/ssc/. 

UNEP - World Conservation Monitoring Centre: The UNEP-WCMC provides 
information services on the conservation and sustainable use of the world’s living 
resources, and assists others in the development of information systems. Activities 
include supporting the CITES Secretariat. Information on international wildlife 
trade and trade statistics may be requested from the Species Programme of UNEP 
- WCMC. Now an office of the UN based in Cambridge, UK, the Centre's work is 
an integral part of the United Nations Environment Programme (UNEP), 
headquartered in Nairobi, Kenya. www.unep-wcmc.org/index.html. 

TRAFFIC International: TRAFFIC is a programme of WWF and the IUCN 
established to monitor the trade in wild plants and animals. The TRAFFIC 
Network is the world’s largest monitoring programme with offices covering most 
parts of the world. The Network works closely with the CITES Secretariat. 
www.traffic.org. 

Earth Negotiations Bulletin: Track the major environmental negotiations as they 
happen. Also extensive archive material and lots of photographs of the meetings. 
www.iisd.ca. 

The International Organisation for Succulent Plant Study (IOS): Was 
established to promote the study of succulent and allied plants and to encourage 
international co-operation amongst those interested in them. The IOS is a 
Commission of the International Union of Biological Sciences and seeks to 
achieve its goal through biennial international congresses, working sessions and 
its Bulletin. It is also a strong advocate of conservation and has an extensive Code 
of Conduct. www.iosweb.org. 

Plant Name Checking 

The following websites are useful for checking plant names that are not found in 
the standard CITES checklists. Sometimes these names may be of newly 
described species. If this 'new name' has been used in an application for a CITES 
permit stating the plant is propagated, the plant should be checked to confirm its 
identity and to ensure it meets the CITES definition of artificial propagation. 

http://www.iosweb.org/
http://www.iisd.ca
http://www.traffic.org
http://www.unep-wcmc.org/index.html
http://www.iucn.org/themes/ssc/
http://www.iucn.org/
http://www.ukcites.gov.uk/default.asp
http://www.eu-wildlifetrade.org


References and resources 

ix 

IPNI - The International Plant Names Index: A database of the names and 
associated basic bibliographical details of all seed plants. 
www.ipni.org/index.html. 

TROPICOS: A nomenclatural database produced and maintained by the Missouri 
Botanical Garden. mobot.mobot.org/W3T/Search/vast.html. 

EPIC - Plant Information Centre: Brings together all the digitised information 
on plants held by the Royal Botanic Gardens, Kew. www.rbgkew.org.uk/epic/. 

Monocot Checklist – Comprises an inventory of taxonomically validated 
Monocotyledon plant names and associated bibliographic details, together with 
their global distribution. www.rbgkew.org.uk/data/monocots/index.html. 

http://www.rbgkew.org.uk/wcsp/home.do
http://www.rbgkew.org.uk/epic/
http://mobot.mobot.org/W3T/Search/vast.html
http://www.ipni.org/index.html


Slide index 
 

SLIDE INDEX 

Introductory Slides 

Slide 1: CITES and Succulents...............................................................................1 
Slide 2: What This Presentation Will Cover...........................................................2 

Introduction to Succulent Plants 

Slide 4: What Are Succulent Plants? ......................................................................4 
Slide 5: Why Protect Succulent Plants?..................................................................5 
Slide 6: Global Trade..............................................................................................6 
Slide 7: What Groups Are Controlled?...................................................................7 
Slide 8: Cacti ..........................................................................................................8 

Succulent Plants on CITES 

Slide 10: Succulent Euphorbia .............................................................................10 
Slide 11: Euphorbia Characteristics - Latex.........................................................11 
x 

Slide 12: Euphorbia Characteristics – Spines and Flowers ..................................12 
Slide 13: Global Distribution of Succulent Euphorbia .........................................13 
Slide 14: Euphorbia Trade ...................................................................................14 
Slide 15: Aloe .......................................................................................................15 
Slide 16: Aloe Characteristics...............................................................................16 
Slide 17: Aloe or Agave? ......................................................................................17 
Slide 18: Global Distribution of Aloe ...................................................................18 
Slide 19: Aloe Trade .............................................................................................19 
Slide 20: Pachypodium.........................................................................................20 
Slide 21: Pachypodium Characteristics ................................................................21 
Slide 22: Global Distribution of Pachypodium.....................................................22 
Slide 23: Pachypodium Trade...............................................................................23 

Slide 24: Other Succulent Taxa Listed on CITES: Agave, Didieraceae and 
Fouquieria ............................................................................................................24 

Slide 25: Other Succulent Taxa Listed on CITES ................................................25 
Slide 26: Medicinals .............................................................................................26 
Slide 27: Succulent Plants on CITES: Summary ..................................................27 

Implementing CITES for Succulent Plants 

Slide 29: Enforcement ..........................................................................................30 
Slide 30: Enforcement - Checks ...........................................................................31 



Slide index 

xi 

 
Slide 31: Wild or Artificially Propagated? – Key Characteristics ........................32 
Slide 32: Wild or Artificially Propagated? ...........................................................33 
Slide 33: Wild or Artificially Propagated? ...........................................................34 
Slide 34: Implementation - Summary...................................................................35 

Additional slides 

Slide 36: Exemptions............................................................................................38 
Slide 37: The CITES Nursery Registration System..............................................39 
Slide 38: The CITES definition of 'Artificially Propagated' .................................40 
Slide 39: Detecting Detrimental Trade? - The Burden on Exporting Countries ...42 
Slide 40: Detrimental Trade - How and Why? .....................................................43 
Slide 41: Tillandsia – Air Plants...........................................................................44 



Slide 1 

1 

Slide 1: CITES and Succulents 

The aim of this presentation is to introduce you to the different types of succulent 
plants covered by the Convention on International Trade in Endangered Species of 
wild fauna and flora – CITES – and to address some of the key issues concerning 
the implementation of the Convention for this important plant group. 



Slide 2 

2 

Slide 2: What This Presentation Will Cover 

This presentation will cover the following topics: 

• introduction to succulent plants; 

• succulent plants covered by CITES;  

• implementing CITES for succulent plants. 

[Note to speaker: The slide shows Aloe dichotoma (Appendix II).] 



Slide 3 

3 

 



Slide 4 

4 

Slide 4: What Are Succulent Plants? 

Succulents are popular as house and garden plants because of their unusual life 
forms and often spectacular flowers. This plant group has a global distribution, 
being represented in nearly all habitats, especially in the arid regions of the world. 
Succulent plant species are represented in over 30 plant families ranging from 
minute annual plants to large trees. The one characteristic they all have in 
common is the ability to store water in one or more organs of the plant. Thus we 
can recognise stem succulents (left), leaf succulents (centre) and root succulents 
(right). This slide illustrates three different kinds of water storage organ.  

Succulents often have an unusual or bizarre appearance, possessing, for example, 
characteristics such as sharp spines, single or dense matted hairs and swollen 
stems. It is these unusual characteristics, combined with the fact that many 
succulent plants are quite easy to grow indoors, that makes them so desirable to 
people who want to grow and collect them. Characteristics such as growth form 
and flower structure are usually quite variable between the different succulent 
plant groups. However, looks may be deceptive as unrelated species often appear 
very similar to each other. Therefore, when identifying succulents, it is important 
to know the characteristics specific to each group. 



Slide 5 

5 

Slide 5: Why Protect Succulent Plants? 

International demand for plants can threaten wild populations through over-
collection. As a result, many succulent plants are listed on CITES. It is the aim of 
the Convention to ensure that international trade in specimens of wild animals and 
plants does not threaten their survival.  

Like other plant groups, the survival of many wild populations of succulent plants 
is threatened by a wide range of human activities. Succulent plants are of 
particular interest to the horticulture industry, being naturally desirable to 
consumers because of their unusual growth forms and characteristics.  However, 
succulent plants are not only an important commodity to the multi-million dollar 
horticulture industry. They are also used for food, fodder, fibres, shelter and are 
sources of important medicines, drugs, oils and cosmetics. 

‘New’ uses are constantly being found for succulent plants, often based on 
traditional use. The San Bushmen of the Kalahari Desert break off and suck 
fragments of the succulent Hoodia gordonii (Asclepiadaceae, not listed on 
CITES) to suppress hunger cravings while on long hunting trips. The plant is now 
being investigated by a drugs company with the objective of developing an 
appetite suppressant drug for the growing obesity market. Negotiations have been 
carried out between the patent holders and the San elders to secure a benefit 
sharing agreement to allow access to profits from a drug market, potentially worth 
100’s of millions of dollars. 

[Note to speaker: The slide shows Didierea madagascarensis (left, Appendix II), 
Aloe lutescens (centre, Appendix II) and Euphorbia avasmontana (right, Appendix 
II).] 

 
CoP13 Amendments: CoP13 considered a proposal to list the genus Hoodia on 
Appendix II of CITES. Check the CITES website to determine if this proposal 
was adopted and what parts and derivatives are controlled. 



Slide 6 

6 

Slide 6: Global Trade 

Succulent plants are traded in large volumes for the horticultural market and by 
far the majority of these plants are artificially propagated. The source of these 
plants ranges from small local nurseries within range states to large industrial 
scale operations primarily outside the range countries. Large scale production in 
the past centred in the industrialised north with Europe, the USA, Canada and 
Japan being the prime centres of production. However, over the last decade a 
number of other countries have become major players in the global trade. For 
example, the Dominican Republic is now a significant exporter of succulent plant 
taxa. Within Asia, China and the Republic of Korea, are expanding their plant-
propagation programmes. Within Africa, South Africa remains the major centre 
for specialist nurseries propagating native plants. South Africa also cultivates, to a 
lesser degree, succulents from Madagascar and other African states. 

[Note to speaker: This slide shows plants being auctioned at Aalsmeer in the 
Netherlands (left) and Pachypodiums and other Malagasy succulents on sale in a 
plant nursery in Madagascar (right).] 

 



Slide 7 

7 

Slide 7: What Groups Are Controlled? 

There are four major succulent plant groups covered by CITES - the cactus family 
(Cactaceae, left), the succulent Euphorbia species (Euphorbiacae, left centre), the 
genera Aloe (Liliaceae, right centre) and Pachypodium (Apocynaceae, right). The 
Cactaceae is by far the largest and best known group and includes over 2,000 
species. The Cactus family is worthy of a separate treatment and we will not 
consider it in detail in this presentation. 

We will look at the succulent Euphorbia species, the genera Aloe and 
Pachypodium and the minor succulent groups listed on CITES, exploring their 
trade, use and conservation. There are over 700 succulent species from a total of 
2,000 species in the genus Euphorbia, over 400 species in the genus Aloe and 14 
species in the genus Pachypodium listed in the Appendices. If you include cacti 
there are well over 3,000 species of succulent plants covered by CITES. 

The minor succulents listed on CITES are the species Nolina interrata 
(Agavaceae), Lewisia serrata (Portulacaceae), three species of Agave 
(Agavaceae), all species of the Didieraceae family, three species in the genus 
Fouquieria (Fouquieriaceae), two species of the genus Dudleya (Crassulaceae), 
and all species in the genera Anacampseros (Portulacaceae) and Avonia 
(Portulacaceae). 

 



Slide 8 

8 

Slide 8: Cacti 

The Cactaceae is a large and important family of succulent plants. Species range 
from the minute dwarf cacti hidden in the sands and gravel of the desert to the 
giant Saguaro cacti (left) - the well known backdrop to every cowboy movie. 
Virtually every North American and European home has had a cactus plant on its 
kitchen window sill - most likely a  brightly flowered cultivar of Schlumbergera, 
the Christmas Cactus. The first reports of cultivation of cacti in Europe date back 
to the 1500’s, following their introduction from the Americas.  Today, Europe 
produces millions of propagated cacti per year from its horticultural industry. 
However, there remains a persistent demand for species collected from the wild. 

The entire Cactus family is included in CITES Appendix II, with a number of 
the most endangered species listed in Appendix I. Cacti are endemic to the 
Americas with the exception of just one genus, Rhipsalis, whose distribution 
stretches from South America to southern Africa and Sri Lanka. The Cactaceae 
family is characterised by stems which bear specialised felted discs called areoles 
from which develop spines, an exclusive feature of this plant group. The ‘hot spot’ 
for species diversity is Mexico and the adjacent south-western USA where nearly 
30% of cacti genera are endemic and nearly 600 species are native. Brazil, 
northern Argentina, Bolivia, Peru and Chile are important secondary centres of 
diversity.  

In addition to increasing habitat destruction, illegal collection for international 
trade continues to be a threat, with new threats emerging all the time. For 
example, the demand for desert plants for use in landscaping has fuelled the 
consumer market in succulent plants. TRAFFIC North America estimates that 
between 1998 and June 2001 nearly 100,000 succulents, with an estimated value 
of US$3 million, were harvested from Texas and Mexico to supply the landscape 
garden market in Phoenix and Tucson. 

 



Slide 9 

9 



Slide 10 

10 

Slide 10: Succulent Euphorbia 

The genus Euphorbia includes over 2,000 species, with representatives distributed 
throughout the world. Their habit ranges from annual plants and shrubs to large 
trees and succulent species. Probably the best known plant in the genus is E. 
pulcherrima or Poinsettia, which is not CITES controlled!  

Most succulent Euphorbia have green, succulent stems and range in size from 
only a few centimetres tall (E. obesa, bottom right) to over 4 metres tall (E. 
persistentifolia, centre). Leaves are usually reduced in size and ephemeral, and 
spines are often present at the stems edges. In very simple terms succulent 
Euphorbia have three life forms - tree like, shrubby, and root or ‘caudiciform’ 
succulents.  The succulent Euphorbia take the same role in Africa as the cacti do 
in the Americas. All succulent species of Euphorbia, of which there are about 
700, are listed in CITES Appendix II. In addition, ten dwarf succulent 
Madagascan species are listed in CITES Appendix I. 

[Note to speaker: The ten Madagascan species of Euphorbia listed in CITES 
Appendix I are: 

• E. ambovombensis, 

• E. capsaintemariensis,  

• E. cremersii,  

• E. cylindrifolia,  

• E. decaryi, 

• E. francoisii, 

• E. moratii, 

• E. parvicyathophora, 

• E.quartziticola, 

• E. tulearensis.] 



Slide 11 

11 

Slide 11: Euphorbia Characteristics - Latex 

Although succulent species of Euphorbia come in many different shapes and 
sizes, they all have one common characteristic. They have a milky white sap, 
called latex, that will “bleed” from the plant if it is damaged. An easy way to 
distinguish a Euphorbia from a cactus is to break a leaf, or to damage the stem, to 
see if latex appears in the wound. It is important to remember that the latex is 
often caustic and care should taken when handling these plants. 



Slide 12 

12 

Slide 12: Euphorbia Characteristics – Spines and Flowers 

Spines are present on most succulent Euphorbia plants. There are two types of 
spines - needle-like and more complex types. When spines occur they will usually 
be in pairs. If the plant you are examining has paired spines and when damaged 
produces a milky white latex then it is a Euphorbia. 

With few exceptions Euphorbia flowers tend to be small and unspectacular, 
varying in colour from green to a vivid red. Usually the inflorescence contains one 
or more flowers and a series of coloured modified leaves called ‘bracts’. 



Slide 13 

13 

Slide 13: Global Distribution of Succulent Euphorbia 

This map shows the natural distribution of succulent Euphorbia taxa (species, 
subspecies and varieties). As you can see, the majority of these are found in 
Africa, Madagascar, Arabia and India, with Malaysia, Australia, and North, 
Central and tropical South America generally having much lower numbers. 

How do you know which Euphorbia species are succulent and therefore 
controlled by CITES? The CITES Conference of the Parties has adopted a 
specially commissioned checklist covering these species. The CITES Checklist of 
Succulent Euphorbia Taxa outlines the succulent Euphorbia described and 
accepted by CITES. However, succulent Euphorbia described since 2003 are still 
controlled even though they are not in the Checklist. Contact your national CITES 
Scientific Authority or the CITES Secretariat for information on the recently 
described species. 



Slide 14 

14 

Slide 14: Euphorbia Trade 

The vast majority of recorded CITES trade in succulent Euphorbia taxa is in live 
plants for the horticultural industry. This trade is mostly in artificially propagated 
plants. The Dominican Republic, Haiti, Denmark, Thailand and South Africa are 
all major sources of propagated material.  

South Africa and Madagascar are the main suppliers of wild plants to the 
horticultural industry and specialist collector. The CITES trade data show a large 
variety of wild-collected succulent Euphorbia taxa in trade with the majority 
being exported to western Europe, Japan and the USA. 

The major importers of succulent Euphorbia species between 1997 and 2001 were 
the USA, France, Switzerland, the Netherlands, Germany, China, Canada and 
Japan. All of these countries imported more than 10,000 live plants between 1997 
and 2001. However, by far the greatest importer of succulent Euphorbia taxa is 
the United States of America and the two largest exporters, the Dominican 
Republic and Haiti, almost exclusively supply this market. 



Slide 15 

15 

Slide 15: Aloe 

There are over 500 taxa in the genus Aloe, concentrated in southern and eastern 
Africa and Madagascar. Twenty-two Aloe species are listed in CITES Appendix I. 
The remainder of the genus, excluding Aloe vera, is listed in CITES Appendix II. 

Aloe species can be identified by their characteristic leaf structure. However, their 
life form varies considerably! Species range from the 20 metre tall “tree Aloes’’ to 
miniature plants that are only a few centimetres high. This slide illustrates 
examples of the different life forms. As you can see, although the different species 
can be quite contrasting, their leaves are usually very similar. 

Although Aloe species are generally recognised by their rosettes of succulent 
leaves and tall, candle-like inflorescences, these characteristics are also a feature 
of several other succulent genera, such as Agave. Later in the presentation we will 
look at how to distinguish Aloe from Agave. The juices contained within the 
leaves of some species of Aloe have been used for medicinal and cosmetic 
purposes for centuries. Aloe vera, the only Aloe species not covered by the CITES 
Convention, is propagated worldwide to supply the medicinal and cosmetics 
industries. 

[Note to speaker: For a full list of Aloe species listed in CITES consult the CITES 
Aloe and Pachypodium Checklist (see References and Resources section).] 



Slide 16 

16 

Slide 16: Aloe Characteristics 

Generally, Aloe leaves have the following characteristics:  

• they occur in rosettes; 

• they tend to be relatively soft and snap in two easily and cleanly; 

• they contain a jelly-like substance; 

• they ooze a yellow juice at the leaf edges when they are broken; 

• they are often toothed or spiny along their edges; 

• they are often spotted and sometimes have prickly surfaces; 

• with age the leaves wither from below leaving a distinct pile of debris. 

 

The flowers: 

• occur in candelabra-like inflorescences; 

• range from red to yellow in colour. 



Slide 17 

17 

Slide 17: Aloe or Agave? 

Aloe species may closely resemble Agave species. Both genera possess species 
which have rosettes of succulent leaves and flowers produced on the end of long 
flower spikes. For plants in trade it is best to use the leaf characteristics to 
distinguish between Aloe and Agave plants.  

If the leaves are soft, juicy and snap cleanly in two then it is likely to be the leaf of 
an Aloe. Aloes are soft succulents. In contrast, Agaves are leathery or hard 
succulents as their hard and fibrous leaves do not snap cleanly in two. Also, Agave 
leaves tend to have a stout spine on the end of their leaves. The number of spines 
on the leaves is less useful as a distinguishing characteristic as it is quite variable 
in both genera. Aloe spines are soft and easily broken whereas Agave spines are 
stout, coarse and very sharp! Another useful way to distinguish an Aloe from an 
Agave is to look at how new leaves emerge from the plant. New Agave leaves peel 
off, one by one, from a central leaf cone often leaving a perfect impression or 
outline of a leaf on this central cone. In contrast, new Aloe leaves appear singly 
and are not connected to a central cone. 

The structure of the flower spike of an Aloe is quite easy to tell apart from that of 
an Agave. Aloe flower spikes rarely reach over 1.5 metres tall. In contrast, Agave 
flower spikes may reach several metres in height. 



Slide 18 

18 

Slide 18: Global Distribution of Aloe 

As shown here, the distribution of wild Aloe is confined to the African continent, 
Madagascar, the Arabian peninsula and islands in the Indian Ocean. South Africa 
and Madagascar are the most diverse countries, with countries in east Africa also 
having relatively large numbers of taxa. 

However, it is important to remember that several Aloe species are found 
throughout the world, due to human introduction. As a result, it is common to see 
Aloes being commercially propagated in central America, the Mediterranean, east 
Africa, and south-east Asia. In many countries populations have become 
naturalised and now grow in the wild, far outside their natural range. For example, 
Aloe vera has been so long in cultivation that its exact origin is unknown. 



Slide 19 

19 

Slide 19: Aloe Trade 

This map highlights the major importing and exporting countries of Aloe plants, 
parts and derivatives between the years 1997-2001.  

The trade in Aloe is dominated by two markets - the cosmetic/medicinal industry, 
and horticulture. South Africa is the major exporter of Aloe plants, parts and 
derivatives. As well as artificially propagated plants, South Africa exports 
significant quantities of wild plants, mainly wild Aloe ferox for the 
cosmetic/medicinal industry. South Africa has also exported a range of other wild 
Aloe taxa, in much smaller quantities, for the horticultural market. 

South Africa almost exclusively supplies the demand for wild Aloe leaf extracts 
(mainly Aloe ferox) for the markets in North America, Europe and Asia. In fact, 
virtually all of the recorded trade in wild plant extracts between 1997 and 2001 
has been in Aloe ferox from South Africa. Although not a major exporter of Aloe, 
Madagascar has also been a source of a range of wild Aloe plants for the 
horticultural trade. 

Canada, the Republic of Korea and Spain have exported the largest quantities of 
artificially propagated plants. The major markets for live plants are the United 
States of America, China and Switzerland. 



Slide 20 

20 

Slide 20: Pachypodium 

30 taxa of Pachypodium are accepted in the CITES standard reference for this 
genus, the Aloe and Pachypodium Checklist (Eggli et al., 2001). Species show 
great variation in growth form such as those illustrated in this slide: 

• Pachypodium geayi (left) is a tree-like stem succulent; 

• P. namaquanum (centre) has a branching shrubby growth form when older; 

• P. brevicaule (top right) resembles a pile of rocks; 

• P. bispinosum (bottom right) has its water storage organ below ground.  

These growth forms are in great demand from the specialist collector.  The genus 
Pachypodium is listed in CITES Appendix II, and three species are listed in 
CITES Appendix I. The Appendix I species are all Malagasy species and were 
listed in the 1990’s due to their rarity and trade demand. 

[Note to speaker: The Malagasy Appendix I species are: 

• Pachypodium ambongense, 

• Pachypodium baronii, 

• Pachypodium decaryi.] 



Slide 21 

21 

Slide 21: Pachypodium Characteristics 

Tree and shrub-like Pachypodium species resemble several other succulent plants. 
They may grow to several metres in height but are usually traded as plants 5-100 
centimetres tall, with or without their leaves. As shown in this slide, they usually 
have a spiny stem or trunk, with a rosette of leaves at the end of the stem. The 
stems of Pachypodium plants are grey to brown. All species are thorny except 
Pachypodium decaryi (which has smooth branches and reduced black spines near 
the stem tips that fall from the plant when the leaves are shed). 

The leaves of Pachypodium are quite variable between the different taxa, but often 
resemble those of an Oleander or Laurel. They range from 1 to 30cm in length and 
usually only grow from the top of a stem. Leaves are normally shed during the 
dormant season and plants are often shipped in a leafless condition. 



Slide 22 

22 

Slide 22: Global Distribution of Pachypodium 

Pachypodium is a genus with a highly restricted distribution. Twenty-three of the 
30 accepted Pachypodium taxa listed in the CITES Aloe and Pachypodium 
checklist are only found in Madagascar. Of the remaining seven taxa included in 
the Checklist, six are found in southern Africa and one is only known in 
cultivation. 

[Note to speaker: For a full list of Pachypodium species listed on CITES consult 
the CITES Aloe and Pachypodium Checklist.] 



Slide 23 

23 

Slide 23: Pachypodium Trade 

The recorded international trade in Pachypodium is virtually confined to live 
plants for the horticultural market. The United States of America is by far the 
largest exporter of these, shipping large quantities of artificially propagated plants 
to markets around the world. Canada is the major importer for Pachypodium; 
most of its plants originate from the USA.  

Most wild Pachypodium taxa in trade originate in Madagascar. European 
countries (Germany, Norway, Switzerland and Italy) are the major market for 
these plants. 



Slide 24 

24 

Slide 24: Other Succulent Taxa Listed on CITES - Agave, Didieraceae and 
Fouquieria 

Although there are over 200 species in the genus Agave, only three species are 
regulated under CITES, not including the species that are used to make tequila!  
Agave arizonica and A. parviflora are listed in Appendix I while A. victoria-
reginae is in Appendix II. Be aware that A. parviflora can look exactly the same 
as the non listed A. polianthiflora when not flowering! All of the controlled 
species occur naturally in the USA or Mexico. There is unlikely to be any problem 
international trade in these species. 

The Didiereaceae is a small family of succulents made up of four genera, 
Alluaudia, Alluaudiopsis, Decarya and Didierea. Many taxa have an erect 
column-like habit similar to columnar Euphorbia or cacti. They are an important 
part of the dry thorny forest of southern and south-western Madagascar. They are 
threatened by habitat clearance, burning and charcoal production. Demand for 
wild plants of these taxa for the specialist horticulture trade peaked in the 1980’s 
before propagation became more common. 

There are three species in the genus Fouquieria (Fouquieriaceae) listed on the 
CITES Appendices - F. fasciculata and F. purpusii are listed in Appendix I while 
F. columnaris is included in Appendix II. The genus includes some 11 species and 
is confined to Mexico and the southwest of the USA. In the case of F. columnaris 
(Boojum tree) it can form dramatic columnar trees up to 18 metres tall and 400 
years old. Fouquieria purpusii and F. fasciculata are smaller shrubs native to 
Mexico and attractive to the collector. International trade in wild plants outside 
North America is unlikely. 



Slide 25 

25 

Slide 25: Other Succulent Taxa Listed on CITES 

Anacampseros and Avonia (bottom right; formerly included in Anacampseros) - 
There are over 20 species in this group, the majority found in Africa. The African 
species are of horticultural interest, with specialist collection being a potential 
threat. However, the current CITES trade data suggests only very low levels of 
trade. However, there have been reports of illegal trade in Anacampseros alstonii 
in eastern Europe. 

Welwitschia mirabilis (left) - This is a unique, long lived (up to 1,500 years) 
succulent plant that survives on moisture from fog and dew. It was formerly listed 
in CITES Appendix I but was later downlisted to Appendix II as the plant is 
relatively common within its habitat and is well protected in its native range. It is 
native to Angola and Namibia and is not likely to be traded from the wild, with 
the possible exception of seeds. Welwitschia mirabilis is the only species in this 
genus. 

Dioscorea deltoidea (top right) - this species is listed in CITES as it is traded for 
its medicinal properties and we will discuss it under that section. 

Nolina interrata - listed in Appendix I since 1983. Nolina interrata, or Dehasa 
Beargrass, is a native of southern California, USA. It is restricted to a few 
localities in San Diego County, and also Baja California, Mexico. It is a grass-like 
succulent with a flattened swollen base. International trade in wild plants is 
unlikely.  

Lewisia serrata - a small perennial of some interest to alpine plant enthusiasts. It 
is confined to the shady mossy cliffs of the rivers that drain the Sierra Nevada, in 
Eastern California, USA. This species is available as propagated plants in more 
than sufficient numbers to supply the trade demand. International trade in wild 
plants is unlikely. 

Dudleya stolonifera and Dudleya traskiae – these are two rare species endemic to 
California, USA. International trade in wild plants is unlikely. 

[Note to speaker: As this list of ‘other succulent species’ covered under CITES is 
long, you may wish to only use examples that are relevant to your audience.] 



Slide 26 

26 

Slide 26: Medicinals 

CITES controls and monitors the trade in a number of succulent plants which are 
important as medicinals. There are twelve species of Aloe (excluding Aloe vera 
which is no longer CITES controlled), 8 species of Euphorbia, and Dioscorea 
deltoidea that are recorded as having medicinal uses (see ‘Note to speaker’). 

Of the CITES controlled succulents, the most important medicinal plants are Aloe 
ferox (left) and Dioscorea deltoidea. Native to South Africa and Lesotho, Aloe 
ferox is used to produce aloe bitters and gels. The leaves are collected to produce 
the bitters used in drinks and medicines, and for gels and creams used in skin and 
hair care products. Aloe bitters are used traditionally as a laxative or purgative, to 
combat arthritis, and in veterinary medicine. Aloe-Emodin is reported to have anti-
cancer activity in vitro. South Africa is the major exporter and the trade occurs as 
extract, powders and leaves. A report of the Aloe ferox trade by Newton and 
Vaughan (1996) estimate that the leaves of approximately 17 million plants are 
harvested annually to produce some 400 tonnes of Aloe bitters. This trade is 
considered to be sustainable, as only the leaves are harvested, the plant is 
relatively common, and a large section of the wild population is never subject to 
harvesting.  

Dioscorea deltoidea occurs in Asia, mainly in the Himalayas and Indochina. It has 
been traditionally used as an anti-rheumatic and in western medicine the tubers 
have been used as a source of steroid drugs. Diosgenin, present in the tubers, is 
the basis of cortisones, sex-hormones and anti-fertility drugs, including the 
contraceptive pill. The production of these drugs has now moved to using 
synthetic products with limited extraction from plants. International trade in the 
raw material is now likely to be limited to the Himalayan region. Although there 
are reports of trade between Nepal and India there are no official statistics and no 
CITES trade recorded in the UNEP-WCMC statistics since its listing in 1975.  

[Note to speaker: A useful reference is the Checklist of medicinal and aromatic 
plants and their trade names covered by CITES and EU Regulation 2307/98 
Version 3.0 (Lange and Schippmann, 1999).] 



Slide 27 

27 

Slide 27: Succulent Plants on CITES: Summary 

In this section we have outlined: 

• the three main succulent plant groups covered under CITES - Euphorbia (top 
and bottom left), Aloe (top and bottom centre) and Pachypodium (top and 
bottom right) - and their characteristics, global distribution and trade; 

• other groups of succulent plants covered under CITES, including succulent 
plants that have medicinal properties. 



 

28 



Slide 28 

29 

 



Slide 29 

30 

Slide 29: Enforcement 

The enforcement of CITES controls is carried out at different levels. Within an 
exporting country it is carried out by the inspection of nurseries, traders, markets 
and, less frequently but most importantly, of the plants at time of export. 
Inspections can also occur at the time of import and post-importation in the major 
trading countries. Enforcement agencies also survey trade shows, advertisements 
in the trade press and the World Wide Web. 

Few countries have enforcement teams specially trained to identify CITES 
specimens - animals or plants. CITES enforcement for plants is most likely to be 
carried out by general Customs staff or by officials trained in plant health 
controls.  When CITES enforcement is carried out by general Customs staff the 
enforcement procedures are concentrated on the documentation - not the plants. 
Thus, Customs may check to see if the permits are correctly filled in, stamped and 
issued by the correct authorities. They also check other documents and invoices to 
see if any CITES material named on the accompanying documentation is missing 
from the CITES permits. 

Where such general Customs staff are used to check CITES plants is it vital that 
they have contact with a centre of expertise on the identification and conservation 
of plants. Such a centre should be the national Scientific Authority. However, in 
some cases the national Scientific Authority may be a committee or a government 
department with expertise centred on animals. In this case, the enforcement 
authorities should build a relationship with a national or local botanic garden or 
herbarium. Such a relationship is vital. 

The Customs Officers will need some basic training on the plants and parts and 
derivatives covered by CITES and will need help on targeting detrimental trade. 
Most importantly, Customs officials will need access to experts who can identify 
CITES plants. Such experts can also advise on, and have access to facilities for 
holding seized or confiscated material. These scientists may be called on to be 
expert witnesses, which are vital if breaches of the controls result in prosecution 
and court appearances. 



Slide 30 

31 

Slide 30: Enforcement - Checks 

Documents - Check the authenticity of the CITES permits (signatures, stamps), 
and check the plant names and number of specimens on the permit against the 
delivery note or invoice. Also, check the source of the plants - are they declared as 
wild or artificially propagated? 

Country of origin – Always check the country of origin on the permits. Are the 
succulents being exported from a country where the plants grow in the wild? If so 
then the plants may be more likely to be wild collected. Most countries have 
banned the export of wild collected plants. Countries may express concern over 
the illegal export of their wild collected succulent plants and ask for the assistance 
of other CITES Parties and non-Parties to control this trade. Normally, such a 
request is published as a Notification to the CITES Parties (you can find 
Notifications on the CITES website: www.cites.org). 

Packaging - Nurseries will usually wrap and package their plants carefully to 
avoid damaging them. They are then shipped in boxes marked with the nursery’s 
name and with printed labels. Consignments of illegally collected plants may be 
poorly wrapped using local materials, contain handwritten labels (sometimes with 
collecting data), and the plants may not be identified to species level to disguise 
the fact that new unnamed species may have been collected. 

Consignments of plants - Collections of illegal plants usually consist of small 
samples of plants of different size and age groups that are not uniform in shape. 
They may be damaged (broken or snapped roots), and soil and weeds or native 
plants may be present amongst the stems and roots. Artificially propagated plants 
will be uniform in size and shape and be clean of soil, pests and diseases, weeds 
or native plants. 

Trade routes & smuggling - Illegal collections of rare or new species may be 
shipped using the postal / courier services or hand luggage to avoid detection. 
Collections may also be split up and sent in several different packages to ensure 
both a high level of survival and that at least some of the plants will evade being 
discovered. 



Slide 31 

32 

Slide 31: Wild or Artificially Propagated? – Key Characteristics 

Distinguishing between wild collected and artificially propagated plants is not a 
straightforward matter, but there are certain characteristics that can be used to 
make this distinction. This slide highlights some of those characteristics. 

If you inspect a shipment and consider it to be misdeclared as artificially 
propagated then you should contact an expert to confirm your opinion.  

[Note to speaker: The Plants Committee has produced a series of regional 
directories which include contact names of CITES experts in the different 
countries (see CITES website for details). You may wish to use this to establish 
contact with a relevant expert. The characteristics of wild collected and 
artificially propagated succulent plants are outlined in the CITES Identification 
Manual Volume 1, flora. Each CITES Authority is supplied with a copy of this 
manual by the CITES Secretariat. If your Authority does not have an up to date 
copy of this manual then contact the CITES Secretariat.] 



Slide 32 

33 

Slide 32: Wild or Artificially Propagated?  

This slide illustrates: 

1. (left) a shipment of artificially propagated young Agave plants. They are all 
clean, uniform in size, and in good condition; 

2. (centre) a selection of wild collected cacti. The plants show the characteristics 
of habitat grown plants, such as: uneven growth forms from growing in specific 
habitat conditions, cut or damaged roots from collecting and damage from pests; 

3. (top right) a wild collected Euphorbia species; 

4. (bottom right) artificially propagated Pachypodium species. 



Slide 33 

34 

Slide 33: Wild or Artificially Propagated?  

This slide illustrates: 

1. Leaves. Insect damaged leaves versus clean leaves of Pachypodium species. 
Artificially propagated plants normally have clean, uniform leaves, lacking insect 
damage and often carrying the marks of horticultural sprays. They will also lack 
the presence of mosses or lichens associated with their natural habitat. However, 
some damaged leaves on a plant may be due to poor care in a nursery, or damage 
during transit. It is therefore important to look for a range of characteristics typical 
of wild collection. 

2. Spines. The spines on the wild collected plant (Euphorbia species) are coarser, 
more irregular, and are likely to be damaged. The spines of the artificially 
propagated Euphorbia are un-damaged and are of regular shape and size.  

3. Roots. The roots of an artificially propagated plant are regular in shape, 
unbroken, are free from habitat soil and do not show signs of being cut-back. In 
contrast, the wild collected plants show coarse, uneven and irregularly shaped 
roots. 



Slide 34 

35 

Slide 34: Implementation: Summary 

We have covered the following key issues in the implementation of CITES for 
succulent plants: 

• enforcement procedures in different countries; 

• an inspection checklist; 

• the general characteristics of wild and artificially propagated plants. 

For more information on enforcement issues and training check the CITES 
website at www.cites.org. 



 

36 



Slide 35 

37 

 



Slide 36 

38 

Slide 36: Exemptions 

When plants are listed in the CITES Appendices the listing may be annotated. The 
aim of the annotation is to target the listing at the plants and the parts and 
derivatives which are likely to be traded from the wild and which can also be 
identified. Certain species or parts of plants may be exempted from a listing. 
Generally, no annotations apply to Appendix I listings; in that case all of the plant 
and its parts and its ‘readily recognisable’ derivatives are controlled. No special 
exemptions apply to the succulent plants presently listed on Appendix I of the 
Convention. 

Two Appendix II taxa, Dudleya stolonifera and D. traskiae, have no annotation. 
Just the live and dead plants are controlled and no parts or derivitives are subject 
to control. In the case of the remainder of the succulent plants on Appendix II the 
standard annotation #1 applies. This annotation excludes from CITES control 
seeds, spores (including pollinia), tissue cultures and cut flowers from artificially 
propagated plants. 

In addition, two special exemptions apply to succulent plants. Aloe vera (centre 
and right) is excluded from the generic Aloe listing because the species is only 
known in cultivation and as a naturalised plant. It has been so long in cultivation 
that its exact natural distribution and origin is unknown. Artificially propagated 
specimens of cultivars of Euphorbia trigona (left) are excluded from the 
Euphorbia listing because they are propagated in huge numbers and bear no threat 
or indeed resemblance to the wild plants. 

 
CoP13 Amendments: CoP13 considered proposals to remove from CITES 
control artificially propagated colour mutants of Euphorbia lactea and artificially 
propagated cultivars of Euphorbia milii. Check the CITES website to determine if 
these proposals were adopted. 



Slide 37 

39 

Slide 37: The CITES Nursery Registration System 

The CITES procedures for nursery registration are laid down in Resolution Conf. 
9.19 Guidelines for the registration of nurseries exporting artificially propagated 
specimens of Appendix I species. This was adopted at the 9th Meeting of the 
CITES Conference of the Parties in Fort Lauderdale, USA in November 1994. 
CITES has not laid down any criteria for the registration of nurseries that 
propagate Appendix II plants. However, any national CITES authority is free to 
set up an Appendix II registration scheme with, for example, a fast stream permit 
system. This would be to the benefit of the local authorities and traders, however 
the registration would have no recognition outside that country. 

The Management Authority (MA) of any Party, in consultation with the Scientific 
Authority (SA), may submit a nursery for inclusion in the CITES Secretariat’s 
Appendix I register. The owner of the nursery must first submit to the national 
MA a profile of the operation. This profile should include, inter alia, a description 
of facilities, propagation history and plans, numbers and type of Appendix I 
parental stock held and evidence of legal acquisition. The MA in consultation with 
the SA must review this information and judge whether the operation is suitable 
for registration. During this process it would be normal for the national authorities 
to inspect the nursery in some detail. 

When the national authorities are satisfied that the nursery is bona fide and 
suitable for registration it passes on this opinion and nursery details to the CITES 
Secretariat. The CITES MA must also outline details of the inspection procedures 
used to confirm identity and legal origin of parental stock of the plants to be 
included in the registration scheme and any other Appendix I material held. The 
national CITES authorities must also ensure that any wild origin parental stock is 
not depleted and the overall operation is closely monitored. The CITES MA 
should also put in place a fast stream permit system and inform the Secretariat of 
its details.  

The CITES Secretariat, if satisfied with the information supplied, must then 
include the nursery in its register of operations. If not satisfied the Secretariat 
must make its concerns known to the CITES MA indicating what needs to be 
clarified. Any CITES MA or other source may inform the Secretariat of breaches 
of the requirements for registration. If these concerns are upheld, then following 
consultation with the CITES MA the nursery may be deleted from the register.



Slide 38 

40 

Slide 38: CITES Definition of ‘Artificially Propagated’ 

The CITES definition of artificially propagated is included in Resolution Conf. 
11.11- Regulation of trade in plants. The definition within CITES includes several 
unique criteria. The application of these criteria may result in a plant which bears 
all the physical characteristics of artificial propagation being considered as wild-
collected in CITES terms. The key points are: 

• Plants must be grown in controlled conditions. This means, for example, the 
plants are manipulated in a non-natural environment to promote prime 
growing conditions and to exclude predators. A traditional nursery or simple 
greenhouse is ‘controlled conditions’. A managed tropical shade house would 
also be an example of ‘controlled conditions’. Temporary annexation of a 
piece of natural vegetation where wild specimens of the plants already occur 
would not be ‘controlled conditions’. Also, wild collected plants are 
considered wild even if they have been cultivated in controlled conditions for 
some time. 

• The cultivated parent stock must have been established in a manner not 
detrimental to the survival of the species in the wild and managed in a manner 
which ensures long term maintenance of the cultivated stock. 

• The cultivated parental stock must have been established in accordance with 
the provisions of CITES and relevant national laws. This means that the stock 
must be obtained legally in CITES terms and also in terms of any national 
laws in the country of origin. For example, a plant may have been illegally 
collected within a country of origin then cultivated in a local nursery and its 
progeny exported and declared as artificially propagated. However, such 
progeny cannot be considered to be artificially propagated in CITES terms 
due to the illegal collection of the parent plants. 

• Seeds can only be considered artificially propagated if they are taken from 
plants which themselves fulfil the CITES definition of artificially propagated.  
The term cultivated parental stock is used in order to allow some addition of 
fresh wild collected plants to the parental stock. It is acknowledged that 
parental stock may need to be occasionally supplemented from the wild. As 
long as this is done in a legal and sustainable fashion it is allowed. 



Slide 38 

41 

Applying the CITES definition is a complex mixture of checking legal origin, 
propagation status and non-detrimental collection. To achieve this, the assessment 
needs to be carried out in close co-operation between the CITES Management and 
Scientific Authorities. The implementation of the criteria on a day by day basis 
needs to be tailored to the situation in an individual CITES Party. National CITES 
authorities should consider producing a checklist as a means of standardising the 
process and informing the local plant traders. 

 
CoP13 Amendments: CoP13 considered a proposal from the USA to amend the 
definition of artificial propagation. Check the CITES website to view the amended 
definition of artificial propagation. 



Slide 39 

42 

Slide 39: Detecting Detrimental Trade? - The Burden on Exporting 
Countries 

The aim of CITES is to ensure that international trade in specimens of wild 
animals and plants does not threaten their survival. Appendix I includes those 
species’ threatened with extinction which are or may be affected by trade’. Trade 
in wild specimens of Appendix I taxa for commercial purposes is in effect banned 
under CITES. Appendix II includes’ all species which although not necessarily 
now threatened with extinction may become so unless trade in specimens of such 
species is subject to regulation in order to avoid utilisation incompatible with 
their survival’. Trade is allowed in wild Appendix II species subject to permits 
being issued. 

Before granting an export permit for Appendix II plants a CITES Management 
Authority must fulfil Article IV of the Convention. This states that an export 
permit shall only be granted when, inter alia,’A Scientific Authority of the state of 
export has advised that such export will not be detrimental to the survival of that 
species’. 

This is, in effect, a statement of sustainability which in CITES is termed a 
non-detriment finding.   

[Note to speaker: The slide shows Aloe gariepensis (Appendix II).] 



Slide 40 

43 

Slide 40: Detrimental Trade - How and Why? 

1. Due to a lack of resources 

The countries that are richest in succulent plants are poor in resources to help 
them implement the Convention. When resources are available for CITES 
implementation they are more than often targeted at the implementation of the 
controls for animals. The plant trade may sometimes go un-monitored and permits 
are issued without an informed non-detriment statement being made. The 
information gathered may also be poor, for example when permits are granted at 
generic level, in this case when the data are analysed it is impossible to judge the 
effect of trade at the species level. These problems of implementation are all due 
to lack of resources in exporting countries. 

2. Due to inadequate implementation of export bans on wild plants 

Many CITES Parties have now banned the export of wild Appendix II plants for 
commercial purposes. They have done this in an attempt to control the trade in 
their wild plant resources. However, very often the bans are not complimented by 
the monitoring and control of propagation and nursery facilities. In such cases 
wild plants continue to be traded, merely passing through nurseries picking up 
documentation stating that they are ‘artificially propagated’ and then entering the 
international market. Ideally any long term export ban should be accompanied by 
a national nursery registration scheme. 

3. Through smuggling 

Succulent plants are smuggled. Smuggling can occur by a variety of means. For 
example, large commercial consignments can be misdeclared as non-controlled 
species. The rarest species can be targeted by specialist collectors and smuggled 
back as freight or hand luggage. Specialist collectors have been known to fund 
trips to countries such as Mexico by filling suitcases with rare species and selling 
them on return to Europe or the USA. Many plants are now smuggled through the 
postal system, or more recently, the favoured method is to use the extensive range 
of 24 hour courier systems. 

[Note to speaker: The slide shows Aloe castanea (Appendix II).] 



Slide 41 

44 

Slide 41: Tillandsia – Air Plants 

Some consider Bromeliads to be succulent. Tillandsia is a large genus in the 
Bromeliad or Pineapple family (Bromeliaceae). There are over 300 species in this 
genus and they occur naturally in tropical America. They are called Air Plants due 
to their poorly developed root stocks and apparent ability to draw their nutrients 
from the air. They are epiphytes growing on other plants and any substrate they 
can find. Many species are common and are widely distributed. Within their range 
of distribution certain species grow abundantly on telephone wires. Seven species 
are listed on CITES due to their restricted distribution and demand in trade. In 
trade they are novelty ornamentals – for example bought as house plants in 
Northern Europe. Guatemala is a major producer and exporter, for example 
supplying the European market with weekly cargo flights of cultivated material. 

The CITES listed species are Tillandsia harrisii, T. kammii, T. kautskyi, 
T. mauryana, T. sprengeliana, T. sucrei and T. xerographica. Tillandsia harrisii, 
and Tillandsia xerographica are the only CITES listed taxa which are actually 
common in trade. Until recently the trade was thought to be well regulated and 
sustainable. However questions have been raised with regard to whether some 
cultivation methods used for Tillandsia xerographica are consistent with the 
CITES definition of artificial propagation and therefore sustainable. 

The CITES identification manual includes full details of the Tillandsia species 
found in trade. You can check the details of any discussions on the trade in 
Tillandsia by consulting the reports of Plants Committee meetings which will be 
posted on the CITES website. 

[Note to speaker: This slide shows non-CITES listed Air Plants (left), an Air Plant 
nursery in the Netherlands (centre), and Tillandsia xerographica (right, Appendix 
II).] 



Index 

45 

INDEX

Agave, 7, 24 
artificially propagated, 33 

Air Plants (Tillandsia), 44 
Aloe, 7, 15-19, 27 

A. castanea, 43 
A. dichotoma, 2 
A. ferox 

medicinal uses of, 26 
A. gariepensis, 42 
A. lutescens, 5 
A. vera, 38 
characteristics, 16 
differences from Agave, 17 
general introduction to, 15 
global distribution, 18 
global trade in, 19 
major exporters, 19 
major importers, 19 

Anacampseros, 7, 25 
Annotations, 38 
Artificially propagated 

as defined by CITES, 40 
Avonia, 7, 25 
Cactaceae, 7, 8 

wild collected, 33 
CITES 

aim, 5 
annotations, 38 
definition of 'Artificially 

Propagated', 40 
detrimental trade, 42, 43 
exemptions, 38 
nursery registration system, 39 

Detrimental trade, 42, 43 
Didieraceae, 24 
Didierea madagascariensis, 5 
Dioscorea, 25 
Dioscorea deltoidea 

medicinal uses of, 26 
Dudleya, 7 

D. stolonifera, 25, 38 
D. traskiae, 25, 38 

Enforcement, 30 
carrying out, 30 
checks, 31 

Euphorbia (succulent), 7, 10 
checklist, 13 
E. avasmontana, 5 
E. obesa, 10 
E. persistenifolia, 10 
E. trigona, 38 

global distribution, 13 
international trade in, 14 
introduction to, 10 
latex, 11 
major exporters, 14 
major importers, 14 
spines and flowers, 12 
Appendix I taxa, 10 
wild collected, 33 
wild versus artificially 

propagated, 34 
Exemptions, 38 
Fouquieria, 7, 24 
Latex, 11 
Lewisia serrata, 7, 25 
Medicinals, 26 
Nolinia interrata, 7, 25 
Non-detriment finding, 42 
Nursery registration, 39 
Pachypodium, 7, 20-23, 27 

characteristics, 21 
checklist, 20 
general introduction to, 20 
global distribution, 22 
global trade in, 23 
major exporters, 23 
major importers, 23 
P. bispinosum, 20 
P. brevicaule, 20 
P. geayi, 20 
P. namaquanum, 20 
Appendix I taxa, 20 
traded form, 21 
wild collected, 33 
wild versus artificially 

propagated, 34 
Rhipsalis, 8 
Schlumbergera, 8 
Succulent plants 

controlled groups, 7 
definition, 4 
global trade in, 6 
medicinals, 26 
threats to, 5 
uses of, 5 

Tillandsia, 44 
Welwitschia mirabilis, 25 
Wild versus artificially propagated 

characteristics, 32, 33, 34 


